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Q6. How likely is it that you will vote in Definitely vote 90% 87% 83%
THIS November’s election for Congress? Probably vote 7% 6% 9%
Would you say you will... Be a 50-50 chance to vote 2% 4% 4%
Probably NOT vote 1% 2% 2%

Definitely NOT vote 0% 1% 1%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q7. Would you say that things in the Right direction 23% 26% 27%
country are going in the right direction or Wrong direction 68% 63% 63%
headed in the wrong direction? [VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 9% 10% 10%
Q8. Specifically, would you say that the Right direction 30% 24% 30%
fﬁg 1:(234; oS ;nggee;lilg?dlrecmn Wrong direction 62%  65%  61%
[SPLIT A] [VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 8% 11% 9%
Q9. How would you rate the strength of the ~ Excellent 2% 6% 6%
U.S. economy? [SPLIT B] Good 33% 33% 33%
Total Positive 35% 39% 39%

Not so good 32% 32% 33%

Poor 32% 28% 26%
Total Negative 64% 60% 59%

Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 2%

Q10. All other things being equal, if the Definitely Republican 37% 36% 34%
election for Congress were held today, Probably Republican 7% 9% 10%
would you be more likely to vote for the Total Republican 44%, 46% 44%,
Republican candidate or the Democratic Probably Democrat 8% 8% 9%,
candidate for Congress? Definitely Democrat 39% 34% 32%
Total Democrat 47% 41% 41%

[VOL] Unsure / Depends / Undecided 8% 11% 14%

[VOL] Refused / Prefer not to say 1% 2% 2%
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Q11. Now I am going to read you a list of names and organizations. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or
unfavorable opinion of each person or organization? If you have no opinion or have never heard of the person or
organization, just say so.

Q11A. Joe Biden Very Fav 20% 22% 22%
Somewhat Fav 25% 19% 20%
Total Fav 45% 41% 43%
Somewhat Unfav 8% 10% 8%
Very Unfav 45% 47% 45%
Total Unfav 53% 56% 54%
Name ID 98% 97% 96%
Can't Rate 2% 3% 4%
Q11B. Donald Trump Very Fav 23% 26% 25%
Somewhat Fav 16% 15% 16%
Total Fav 39% 41% 41%
Somewhat Unfav 6% 6% 6%
Very Unfav 52% 48% 48%
Total Unfav 58% 55% 54%
Name ID 97% 96% 95%
Can't Rate 3% 4% 5%
Q11C. The Democratic Party Very Fav 18% 16% 17%
Somewhat Fav 26% 24% 26%
Total Fav 44% 40% 43%
Somewhat Unfav 13% 12% 12%
Very Unfav 40% 44% 40%
Total Unfav 53% 55% 52%
Name ID 97% 95% 95%
Can't Rate 3% 5% 5%
Q11D. The Republican Party Very Fav 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat Fav 26% 26% 26%
Total Fav 40% 44% 43%
Somewhat Unfav 13% 14% 15%
Very Unfav 42% 37% 35%
Total Unfav 56% 51% 50%
Name ID 96% 95% 93%
Can't Rate 4% 5% 7%
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QI12. Hypothetically, if the 2024 election for ~ Definitely Biden 46% 40% 42%
President were held today and the Probably Biden 4% 6% 4%
candidates were Joe Biden, the Democrat, Total Biden 50% 45% 46%
and Donald Trump, the Republican, for Probably Trump 7% 7% 6%
whom would you vote? Definitely Trump 37% 38% 39%
Total Trump 44% 45% 45%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 9% 10%
Q13. Do you approve or disapprove of the Strongly approve 19% 21% 19%
job Joe Biden is doing as President? Somewhat approve 26% 21% 22%
Total Approve 45% 42% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 44% 47% 46%
Total Disapprove 54% 57% 57%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 2% 1% 2%
Q14. Do you approve or disapprove of the Strongly approve 31% 33% 31%
Jjob Donald Trump did as President? Somewhat approve 14% 15% 17%
Total Approve 44% 48% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 6% 7%
Strongly disapprove 48% 44% 43%
Total Disapprove 55% 51% 50%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 2%
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Q16. Between the Democratic Party and the Republican Party, who in your opinion is BEST ABLE to handle each of
the following issues?

Q16A. Has a better economic plan to make Democratic Party 40% 37% 34%
life easier for people like you [SPLIT A] Republican Party 44% 45% 43%
Both Equally 3% 4% 5%
Neither 11% 13% 14%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 2% 2% 3%
Q16B. Reduce crime [SPLIT B] Democratic Party 26% 26% 25%
Republican Party 43% 46% 45%
Both Equally 12% 10% 10%
Neither 15% 14% 16%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 4% 5% 4%
Q16C. Reduce the deficit [SPLIT A] Democratic Party 32%
Republican Party 37%
Both Equally 7%
Neither 21%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3%
Q16D. Get inflation under control Democratic Party 32% 30% 26%
[SPLIT B] Republican Party 44% 47% 44%
Both Equally 8% 5% 8%
Neither 13% 14% 17%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3% 4% 5%
QI16E. Reduce gun violence [SPLIT A] Democratic Party 43%
Republican Party 31%
Both Equally 5%
Neither 18%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3%
Q16F. Handle America’s foreign policy Democratic Party 39% 37%
[SPLIT B] Republican Party 42% 44%
Both Equally 7% 7%
Neither 9% 8%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3% 3%
Q16G. Handle abortion policy [SPLIT A] Democratic Party 48%
Republican Party 27%
Both Equally 6%
Neither 16%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3%
Q16H. Improve education [SPLIT B] Democratic Party 42% 41% 38%
Republican Party 33% 36% 29%
Both Equally 8% 6% 10%
Neither 12% 14% 18%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 4% 3% 4%
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Q161. Secure the border [SPLIT A] Democratic Party 23% 25% 16%
Republican Party 49% 51% 52%
Both Equally 8% 7% 9%
Neither 16% 12% 19%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 4% 5% 4%
Q16J. Fix the immigration system Democratic Party 29% 30% 27%
[SPLIT Bj Republican Party 44% 45% 41%
Both Equally 6% 7% 9%
Neither 19% 14% 20%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 3% 4% 3%
Q16K. Lower prescription drug costs Democratic Party 47% 41% 38%
[SPLIT A] Republican Party 22% 28% 24%
Both Equally 10% 9% 10%
Neither 14% 17% 22%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 6% 6% 7%
QI16L. Ensure that the rich and corporations  Democratic Party 49% 41%
pay their fair share in taxes [SPLIT B] Republican Party 18% 25%
Both Equally 8% 8%
Neither 23% 22%
[VOL] Don't Know / Refused 2% 4%
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Q17. What is the MOST important issue in deciding your vote for Congress this November? [MULTIPLE
RESPONSES ACCEPTED] [OPEN-ENDED)]

Immigration (Fix immigration system / U.S.-Mexico border / Migrants) 7%
Economy (General) (Economic growth / Economic recovery / Other economic issues) 16%
Inflation (Reducing cost of living / Gas prices / Oil prices / Food prices) 11%
Jobs (Creating more jobs / Reducing unemployment / Getting people back to work / 1%
Labor shortage)

Economic inequality (Reducing gap between rich and poor / Homelessness / Poverty) 1%
Government spending / National debt (Lowering debt/deficit / Balance the budget) 1%
Housing (Affordable Housing) 1%

Abortion (Abortion rights / Protecting women’s right to choose / Roe v. Wade / Banning 13%
abortions)

Health care (Lowering health care costs / Drug costs / Expanding health care access) 2%
Education (Schools / Making education affordable / Improving quality / Student loans) 1%
Energy (Energy independence / Producing more energy) 0%
Race issues (Racial inequality / Racism / Race relations / Racial divide) 1%
Infrastructure (Fixing the roads) 0%
Social Security (Protect Social Security) 0%
Climate change (Environment / Global warming) 3%
Voting rights (Voter suppression / Protecting right to vote) 2%
Election integrity (Ending voter fraud) 1%
January 6th (Investigating events of January 6th at Capitol / January 6th Committee) 0%
Uniting the country (Bringing the country together / Ending the divisions in the country) 2%
Democracy (Preserving democracy / The republic / The Constitution) 5%
Freedom (Liberty / Rights) 3%
Government corruption 2%
Trump FBI investigation (Search of Trump’s home / Department of Justice investigation 0%
/ Attorney General)

Term limits 0%
Crime (Reducing crime / violence / public safety) 2%
Criminal justice reform (Reforming police practices / Criminal justice system) 0%
Guns (Preventing gun violence / Gun control / Pro-2nd Amendment / Gun rights) 3%
Foreign policy (General) 1%
Terrorism (Keeping country safe from terrorism) 1%
China (Beating China / Reducing Chinese influence) 0%
Ukraine / Russia 0%
COVID pandemic (Get COVID under control) 0%
Anti-left-wing ideology (Stopping Democrats / Communism / Socialism / Liberalism / 3%
The far left / Biden / Harris/ Pelosi)

Anti-right-wing ideology (Stopping Republicans / The far right / Fascism / Trump) 6%
Other 8%
Don’t Know / None 2%
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Q18. How have each of the following impacted your likelihood to vote in the upcoming November elections? Has
[ISSUE] made you MUCH more likely to vote, somewhat more likely to vote, somewhat less likely to vote or much less
likely to vote? If it’s had no impact on your likelihood to vote, just say so.

Q18A. Inflation and rising prices Much More Likely 52%
[SPLIT A] Somewhat More Likely 11%
Total More Likely 63%

Somewhat Less Likely 0%

Much Less Likely 0%

Total Less Likely 1%
No Impact 35%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
Q18B. The Supreme Court overturning Roe ~ Much More Likely 48%
v. Wade [SPLIT B] Somewhat More Likely 9%
Total More Likely 56%

Somewhat Less Likely 0%

Much Less Likely 1%

Total Less Likely 2%

No Impact 41%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 0%

Q18C. Gun violence [SPLIT A] Much More Likely 44%
Somewhat More Likely 12%
Total More Likely 56%

Somewhat Less Likely 0%

Much Less Likely 1%

Total Less Likely 1%

No Impact 41%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 2%

Q18D. Illegal immigration and border Much More Likely 40%
security [SPLIT B] Somewhat More Likely 13%
Total More Likely 53%

Somewhat Less Likely 0%

Much Less Likely 1%

Total Less Likely 1%

No Impact 45%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%

QI18E. The FBI’s search of former President Much More Likely 40%
Trump’s Mar-a-Lago home Somewhat More Likely 8%
Total More Likely 47%

Somewhat Less Likely 0%

Much Less Likely 1%

Total Less Likely 1%

No Impact 51%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
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Q19. Regardless of the importance of the Inflation and rising prices 28%
issue to you, which of the following issues The Supreme Court overturning Roe v. 34%
has made you MORE likely to vote in the Wade
upcoming Congressional election in

T . o
November? Illegal. immigration and border security 15%
Gun violence 9%
The FBI’s search of former President 8%
Trump’s Mar-a-Lago home
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 7%
Q20. Do you think the U.S. economy is... Currently in a recession 49%
Not in a recession, but will be in the next 16%
12 months
Not in a recession, and will not be in one 22%
in the next 12 months
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 14%
Q21. Thinking about you and your family, It’s rising and creating major financial 32% 30% 28%
which of the following best describes your strains
situation when it comes to the cost of It’s rising and creating minor financial 30% 28% 28%
living? strains
It’s not a problem for me now, but will 27% 32% 32%
become one if costs keep going up
I’m not concerned with the cost of living 10% 9% 11%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 1%
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Q22. In the past month or so, have gas Gone down 63%
prices in your area gone down, gone up, or Gone up 19%
stayed about the same? [SPLIT A] Stayed about the same 17%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
Q23. And who do you believe deserves the President Joe Biden 18%
MOST credit for gas prices going down? Republicans in Congress 2%
[SPLIT A] [ASKED IF GONE DOWN IN  Democrats in Congress 4%
Q22; N=468] Oil and energy companies 14%
Foreign oil-producing nations 8%
[VOL] None of the above 31%
[VOL] All of the above 5%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 17%
Q24. In the past two years, have gas prices Gone down 3%
in your area gone down, gone up, or stayed Gone up 90%
about the same? [SPLIT B] Stayed about the same 6%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
Q25. And who do you believe deserves the President Joe Biden 34%
MOST blame for gas prices going up? Republicans in Congress 2%
[SPLIT B] [ASKED IF GONE UP IN Democrats in Congress 7%
Q24; N=696] Oil and energy companies 23%
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine 15%
Surge in demand after the pandemic 8%
[VOL] None of the above 1%
[VOL] All of the above 9%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
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Q31. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Q31A. America is the greatest country in Strongly Agree 49%

the world Somewhat Agree 25%
Total Agree 74%
Somewhat Disagree 13%
Strongly Disagree 9%
Total Disagree 22%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 4%

Q31B. If people work hard, they are likely Strongly Agree 33%

to get ahead in America Somewhat Agree 35%
Total Agree 68%
Somewhat Disagree 18%
Strongly Disagree 13%
Total Disagree 31%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 2%

Q31C. My generation will do better than the  Strongly Agree 14%

one before me Somewhat Agree 30%
Total Agree 44%
Somewhat Disagree 28%
Strongly Disagree 16%
Total Disagree 44%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 12%

Q31D. Often, I feel like I am one of the Strongly Agree 28%

people the elites in this country look down Somewhat Agree 23%

upon Total Agree 51%
Somewhat Disagree 16%
Strongly Disagree 22%
Total Disagree 38%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 11%

Q32. As you may be aware, the FBI This FBI action was part of a legal and 52%

executed a search warrant and searched and  proper investigation to determine if

seized materials from former President former President Trump was involved in

Trump’s Mar-a-Lago home. Based on what any wrongdoing

you know, which of the following This FBI action is just another example 41%

statements comes CLOSEST to your of the endless witch hunt and harassment

opinion about the FBIs actions? the Democrats and Biden Administration
continue to pursue against former
President Trump
[VOL] Unsure / Need more information 6%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1%
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QUESTIONS FOR CLASSIFICATION PURPOSES
Q33. Would you say you are a Liberal, Very liberal 13% 12% 13%
Moderate or a Conservative in your political ~ Somewhat liberal 17% 16% 13%
beliefs? Moderate 27% 26% 30%
Somewhat conservative 21% 22% 20%
Very conservative 17% 19% 20%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 4% 5% 4%
Q34. Age 18-34 25% 25% 25%
35-49 24% 23% 23%
50-64 26% 26% 26%
65+ 25% 25% 25%
[VOL] Refused 0% 0% 1%
Q3. What is the highest level of formal Some grade school 1% 0% 0%
education that you have completed? Some high school 3% 2% 2%
High school graduate 18% 20% 19%
Technical or vocational school graduate 9% 5% 5%
Some college 19% 22% 21%
College graduate with an Associate’s or 2-  13% 14% 14%
year degree
College graduate with a Bachelor’s or 4- 23% 23% 23%
year degree
Post-graduate degree 14% 14% 14%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0%
Q4/5. Party Self-ID Republican 31% 31% 31%
Ind / Lean Republican 9% 9% 9%
Democrat 34% 34% 34%
Ind / Lean Democrat 8% 8% 8%
Independent 12% 13% 12%
[VOL] Other 3% 3% 3%
[VOL] Don't Know 3% 2% 3%
Q35/36. Race White 70% 70% 70%
African American or Black 12% 12% 12%
Hispanic or Latino 11% 11% 11%
Asian American or Pacific Islander 3% 3% 3%
[VOL] Mixed race 1% 2% 2%
[VOL] Other 0% 1% 1%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 3% 1% 1%
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Q37. Were you born in one of the 50 states United States 78%
of the United States, Puerto Rico, or Puerto Rico 4%
somewhere else? [ASKED IF HISPANIC Somewhere Else 15%
OR LATINQO; N=467] [VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 3%
Q38. What country were you born in? Mexico 17%
[ASKED IF HISPANIC OR LATINO Cuba 19%
AND BORN SOMEWHERE ELSE; Dominican Republic 10%
N=71] [OPEN-ENDED] South America (Venezuela, Colombia, 19%

Central America (Guatemala, Honduras, 29%

Nicaragua, El Salvador, Costa Rica,

Panama)

Other 2%

Refused 4%
Q39. Were either of your parents born in United States 69%
another country or were they both born in
the United States? [ASKED IF HISPANIC  Another country 30%
OR LATINO AND BORN IN US; N=368]

[VOL] Don’t Know/Refused 1%
Q40. Which of the following countries, Mexico 52%
territories, or areas do you have ancestry Puerto Rico 11%
from? [ASKED IF HISPANIC OR Cuba 9%
LATINO; N=467] Dominican Republic 4%

South America 9%

Central America 6%

Other Hispanic 10%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 9%
Q41. Are you able to speak Spanish? Yes 69%
[ASKED IF HISPANIC OR LATINO No 28%
AND ENGLISH INTERVIEW; N=277] [VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 30,
Q42. When you are at home, do you speak Only English 20%
only English, mostly English, English and Mostly English 31%
Spanish about equally, mostly Spanish, or English and Spanish equally 41%
only Spanish? [ASKED IF HISPANIC OR Mostly Spanish 7%
LATINO AND SPEAK SPANISH; Only Spanish 1%
N=394] [VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 0%
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Q43. What is your religion? Protestant 29% 35% 43%
Catholic 20% 32% 22%

Jewish 2% 2% 2%

Mormon 2% 1% 1%

Muslim / Islamic 0% 0% 1%

Atheist / Agnostic 14% 20% 18%

Other 19% 3% 4%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 14% 6% 8%

Q44. Do you consider yourself an Yes 25% 27% 30%
evangelical or born-again Christian? No 66% 67% 66%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 9% 5% 4%

Q45. How often do you attend church Several times a week 5% 7% 8%
services and/or prayer meetings? At least once a week 23% 22% 22%
A couple of times a month 8% 7% 8%

Once a month 3% 4% 4%

Several times a year 10% 8% 8%

Only once or twice a year 9% 8% 8%

Rarely / Never 40% 40% 39%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 4% 3% 3%

Q46. Which of the following best describes ~ Employed full time 45% 53% 54%
your current employment situation? Employed part time 6% 5% 9%
Unemployed 2% 4% 4%

Homemaker 2% 3% 3%

Student 1% 2% 1%

Retired 33% 22% 27%

Self-employed / business owner 10% 10% N/A

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q47. What is your current marital status? Single, never married 14% 19% 24%
Separated 2% 1% 1%

Divorced 13% 12% 10%
Married 65% 61% 58%

Widowed / Widower 5% 5% 6%

[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q48. What is your annual household income  Under $20,000 5% 4% 6%
BEFORE taxes? Isit... Between $20,000 and $40,000 9% 10% 12%
Between $40,001 and $60,000 10% 11% 12%
Between $60,001 and $80,000 13% 14% 15%
Between $80,001 and $100,000 14% 11% 11%
Between $100,001 and $150,000 16% 16% 14%

Between $150,001 and $200,000 10% 9% 6%

Over $200,000 9% 8% 7%
Prefer not to say 15% 16% 16%
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Q49. Which of the following best describes ~ Urban 20% 22% 25%
the area where you live? Suburban 56% 54% 46%
Rural 22% 22% 26%
[VOL] Don’t Know / Refused 2% 2% 2%
Q50. What is your gender? Male 48% 48% 48%
Female 52% 52% 52%
Other 0% 0% 0%
Q54. Census Division New England 5% 5% 5%
Middle Atlantic 13% 13% 13%
East North Central 15% 15% 15%
West North Central 7% 7% 7%
South Atlantic 21% 21% 21%
East South Central 6% 6% 6%
West South Central 12% 11% 12%
Mountain 6% 7% 6%
Pacific 15% 15% 15%

**Due to rounding, "totals" of the individual components may differ by +/-1.
***()3-5 moved to the demographics section.
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